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ORUUMAL 
Decision No. 75898 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Ap~lic8tion of UNITED AIR LINES, 
Il~C.,. for authority to increase 
its intrastat(~ passenger fares. 

Application No. 50464 
(Filed August S,. lSSS; 

Petition for InterfmRelief 
Filed February 13, 1969) 

Brobeck, Phleger & Rarrison, by Gordon E. DaviS, 
for applicant. ~ 
Norris. M.. v7ebb, for himself, interested party... ~ 
W. C. Bricca, Counsel, for the Commission sta£f. 

OPINION .... .-..------- ... ..-. 

In this application, United Air Lutes, :;::nc .. (United), a 

passenger air carrier, seeks authority eo increase its California 
1/ 

intrastate air passenger fares.-

Public hearing was held on the application and on the 

Petition for Ineerim Relief before Examiner :t"Jallory at San Francisco 

on February 26, lSGS and ehe application and petition were submitted. 

Evidence in this proceeding was presented by witnesses for t!?plieant 

and the Commission staff. No member of the public participated in 

tilis proceeding. rile Commission staff apposed the granting of in­

terim relief. 

The application alleges :hat air carriers operating over 

interstate routes in the continental United States recently have 

been authorized by tae Civil Aeronautics Board (CAB) to increase 

their intersUlte fares by an overall 3.8 percent. Said increases 

y The applicatio;;'~;Was fi1ed~ou~t'increascs in all intrastate 
fares. Because of changes in fare levels on interst~te tr~£fic 
and in the type of aircraft operated oc rou~e segcents other 
than bct:ween San Diego, Los Angeles, San Franciscc and Sacra­
mento~ the evi~ence adduced was limited at the hearing to 
"cou:muter" fares between the aforementio:'1ed tue1:ropolitan areas, 
~d ,:cq,uest was made tb..at the balance of the application be 
dl.s1lll.ssed. (Ap,11eatio't! No. 51075, filed May l5, 1969, seeks 
authority to inc~ease intrastate air fares other than commuter 
air fares.) 
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were greater for shorter hauls. Carriers ~re ~uthor~zed to round 

their fares up'W&rd to the next higher dollar" and ~o f'\;:ther in­

crease coach fares by $2.00 for distances of SOO miles or less, and 
y 

$1.00 for distances above 500 miles. United seeks au~hori~y to 

increase its intrastate commut~r fares epplicable between major 

metropolitan centers (the so-called "Cal:!.forn1s. corridor") by $1.00 
'JJ 

less than the general 1ncreas~ euthorized by CAS~ 

Ev1d~nce on behalf of United 'Was presen:ed by its Manager 

of Rate Proeeed1ngs, and by Do senior a.ceO"..l1'1ta.:ct on the staff of its 

controller. The first mentioned witness testified concerning the 

h1~tory of the fares and services maint&ined by United in the Cal!­

fornia corridor and as to the far~ increases soughe herein. All­

jet eommu~er se~1ces ~re 1naugursted by United in September of 

1964, at a fare of $14.50 bet-ween Los Angeles aXld San Francisco. 

On April 1, 1965; the los Angeles/San Francisco, fare ~s reduced to 

$13.50. The following depicts present and proposed fares for "coc-

muteT~ air travel: 

Proposed Prc~(j!~cd 
Present P~~ent !:-:ter!m 

Points Fa'::"es F."res 'f'r-b'res -
Los Angeles/San Diego $ 6.35 $ 8.00 $ 7.14 

Los Angeles/S.e.crameneo $15.24 $17 .. 00 $16.l9 

San Diego/Bay Area $19.85 $21.00 $20.95 

San Diego/Sacramento $21.59 $23.00 $22 .. 86 

Los Angeles/Bay Area $13.50 $l5 .. 00' $l4 .. 52 
.---.~- --- . -- - -----......... __ .----

2/ CAB Order 69-2-98 dated February 19, 1969 in Dockets 20696 and' 
.20719. 

. ~ ~~ 

1/Aeeord1ng to the record all rout~ segmen~s involved herein are 
500 miles or less in length .. 
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The increases proposed h~~ein on an interim basis Are the 

same as the fares sought by Pacific S~thwcst Airlines (PSA) . Y 
in Application No. 50847. The ·~tness testified ~hat Ur~tcd ceeks 

int~rim relief at.fares lo~ than ~he sought permanent f4res be­

cause it cannot maintain higher fares than other major a.ir ca.rriers 

(PSA~ Western and Air California) in the highly competitive market 

in the CalifOrnia corridor. The witness testified ~hat, at present 

levels, United's ~ommuter fares ~re not procl~cing a profit; the pro­

posed fares, while not fully eomp~nsa~ory, would improve United's 

cost/revenue relationship for its co~~cr route segments. 

This witness also testified that in 1968 United compl~ted 

the replacement of its "commuter" fleet with Boeing 727-200 a1rcra£~. 

The incre~sed capacity of these a1rcra:t~ coupled ~th a lesser rate 

of ps=senger growth than estimated, resulted in reduction in load 

factor for the California corridor from 68 percent in the first half 
21 

of 1968 to 64 percent in the second half of that year. The.~t-

ness esttmated that United would obtain a 60 percent load factor 

for commuter operations in 1969. 

The witness compared f4res maintained f~ its'commoZer 

S2~ce in the CalifOrnia corridor ~th fares for similar markets 

in other parts of the country. Accoreing to the ~tness fares per 

passenger mile in the California corridor are substantially below 

those maintained e1sewh~~e. The witness characterized its commuter 

fares as an extraordiDery bargain. 

Applicant's accounting witness presented in evidence 

exhibits deSigned to show the revenues and expenses for United's 
--- --------_ ...... _--_ .. _---

~ Fare applications also have been filed Or Air Csl1fornie (Appli­
cation No. 50770) GOd Western Air L1nes, Inc. (Application No. 
50888). 

~/ Load f.o.etor for eOfl'lmUt« ~pex:-stions was 71 percent in 1967. 
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California intrastate passenger operations. The wi~ness testified 

that the dat4 developed in his Exhibit 7 ~re developed from data 

applicable to United's system operations by the means of allocation 

procedures. Asserted.ly the same procedures were us~d by the witness 

as were used in prior f4re increase proceedings before this Commis· 

sion and before the CAB.. The following table su:mn.a:rizes the re" 

sults of o~ration for United's commuter se~lice under present and 

proposed permanent fares (before income t~:es): 

TABLE 1 

UNITED AIR LINES, INC. CO!<1!1Ul'ER. SERVICE 

Allocated Revenues and Expenses For the Year 1967, 
~nd Projected Revenues and Expenses for the Yea~ 
1969, Under Present and Pro~o~e~ Permanent Fares 

(+COOr 

1969 
(Estimated) 

B727-200 
Aircraft All 1967 

(Actual) (a) only (b)· Aircraft (<:) 
Passenger Revenue 

At Existing Fares 
At Pro~osed Fares 

$15,588 
17,293 

$16,671 
18,488· 

$18,862 
21,065 

Operatin~ Expenses 
Flying Operations 
Maint. & Dep:eciation 
Passenger Service 
Aircraft & Traff. Serve 
Selling & Adm1n. 

5,430 
4,347 
17152 
4,319 
3,044 

4,691 
4,002 
1,289 
4,388 
3,1150 

-.. 

lotal Operating Expenses 

Profit or (Loss) 

$lS,292 $17,520 $19,970 

At Existing Fares 
At Proposed Fares (d) 

($2,t704) 
(~999) 

($849) 
$968 

($1,108) 
$l,095 

(a) 1967 data ref1ec'C operations of DC-8, DC-861, DC-6, 
DC-6-B and B727-100 aircraft". 

(b) Data reflect operations of six B727-200 aircraft, 
placed in service in 1965p 

(e) Dat~ reflect operations of all aircraft used in 
commuter service, pr;Lneipa11y B727-200 and 
B727-100 aixeraft. 

(0) Based on competing carriers :l8ineaini:lg the· SElme 
fares. 
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The witness estimated that the proposed illte.xMn fares 

would produce the follo~"1ng revenues and expenses !:or corm:nc.:cr se-.c­

vices (before income tax~s): 

TABLE 2 

UNITED AIR LINES, INC. 

Estfmnted Revenues and Expenses for Year 1969 
~t Interim Fares 

(+000) 

:8727-200 
A~:r~ . .,f.t 

All 
A1.rc'I"cft 

R.evenu~s 
EX?enses 
Operat1nz Profit 

$20~3Z5 
19,970 

355 

This w1~n~:;,s e.!so presented 1rj, eV".td~nce e:ch1~11;S showing 

applicant T s revenues and expenses for the yz::::: 1967 for ~i>p::'1c.ant f s 

other California intrastete operations. Aecording to :~ ~~ness, 

these are the most current data for ~ full year ~vailab~c at the time 

of hearing. These datll .;lrc, snxnce.rized in the follo':Y'i:lgtable: 

TABLE :) 

UNITED AIR LINES, INC. 

California Intrsst4te 
Operating Revenues and Expenses for Ye.ar 1967 (before taxes) 

(-+<lOO) 

tassen~ Revenue 

Qpnat 1 n&..Ei5P.enses 

Flying Op~r.ations 
Maint. &Depree1a~1on 
Passenger Service 
Aircraft :s Traffie Servj_<:~ 
Sel~1ng & A~n~a~4tion 

Total 

Net Profit (Loss) 

-5-

Total Calif. 
Intrastate 

$22~941 

$ 8,085 
6 7 723, 
1,862 
&,582 
4,079 

$27,331 

$(4,390) 

C,nliforn1a 
Intrastate other 
..!hAD Csmanuter 

$7,353 

$2,655 
2,.376 

710 
2,263' 
1,035, 

$9,039 

:>-;,.${1.,686) 
. '~",~' 
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The ~tness also presented &'0 income statement for the 

twel ve-mO'O.th ?erl.od ended September 30, 1968 for United f s system 

op~rations. Said data are summarized in the following table: 

TABLE 4 

UNITED AIR LINES, INC. 

System Operstions 
For the Twelve-Month Period Ended September 30, 1968 

Revenues $1,216,480,439 

~rating Expenses $1,125,037,789 

. Operating Profit $ 91,442,650· 

Nonoperating Exp. (Net) $ 9,568,322' 

Net Income Before 
Income Taxes $ 81,8:74,~2S. 

I'Qeome Tmces $ 35,262,000 

Net Income After Taxes $ 46,612,328 

An engineer from the Commission's Transportation Division 

staff presented four exhibits in evidence. TWo) of the &:::dU.bits show 

the lo~d factors maintained by United in the California cor.!dor and 

its sha=e of this market over a period' of yes.rs. The wit:leGS testi­

fied that United's londfactor in the California corridor is more 

favorable than its system load factor. U~tedfs share of the mar­

ket in 1966 and 1967 for the California corridor was 3S follows: 

Los Angeles-San Fren. 
Los Angeles-San Diego 
Los Ang~les-Saer~ento 

ill.! 
221-
lS"7. 
24"7. 

1966 

28"7. 
19% 
4S% 

The staff ~tness tCGei!je4 ~~~ cOW?~ei:1¢n is very 

strong in this market snd :be mary~t is very ~ensitivcto changes in 

fares and in equipment. The witness ~ook the position that no car­

rier can ef£~tively compete in this market at fares hig.~er than its 

competitors. Tb.~ staff wlrnc:JS oppolCed t~ gr~t).ting of .1:.o.ter1m 1.".li.£ 
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to applicant on the groun4tbat United CAnnot'effeet1ve~y increAse 

its i~:res unless PSA is simultaneously granted a fere incre3se. The 

Commission staff opposed an interim inerellse for PSA 'because ~~t 

carrier is in no financial emergency. The staff urgcd that no in­

creases in fares be granted to PSA (or to United) cot11 st4ff studies 

relating to PSA operations have been completed and p=c~entcd at hear­

ings in Application No. 50847. 

The staff witness also present~d i~ e~.c~~c~ ~~ eAilib1t 

designed to show that the co~t per fly!ng ~O~ fo~ eir~reft opera­

~1on does not increase· ovcr a period of yea=s in £~~e of opareting 

cost 1ncrease~. Using the data in U~:cd's ~cc~,eing reco=ds~ the 

W'itness 1 s Exr .. 1b1t 12 shows that the cost per liOU::- of op'~4ti=g '£.72.7-

100 airc=~t ~~s as £oll~: 

Year ended 9-30-65 $6'-9 
" n 9-30-66 $OSS 
" "9-30-67 $655 
" "9-30-68 $633 

The W'1.tness sts:ted that after three or fo-.Jr "Ic:&:s:: oper.:l.­

t1ons, the cost per flying hour is l~ than the yeD.":: !x;for~ be­

cause the Federal Av1et1on Administration p=ov1de:; :or s. grC:.~ter 

period between major sefety or maintenance c1:!~eks ':::'$ e:~t:r:!.l:::.tCc is 

gained in the operation of the aircraft. F=~ this the ~tn~ss con­

cluded that flying costs for B727-200 =ircra:: ~~d level c~f.!or 

be reduced below tM eosts .refuctccl in 4pp11e&.nt TS proJcct!ed. 1969 

operating results in Exhibit 8. 

The Commission staff counsel also arguQo 8geinst z=ant1~g 

of 1nter~ relief in this proeeed1ng on the bas1~ th&e U:ieedfs over­

all operations 4re profitAble; tr~t it is a prinCiple of regulatory 

lew tha~ every's~gment of 4 public utilityTs oper~t1on need not be 

m&k1ng .Q. profit; and th.a.t. United·' fACet; tl<> d'!"J:'e eme'l."'gen.c:y .~·h1eh ~"OUld 
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require the immediate granting of interim fare increases on.an . 

emergency basis. 

Applicant r s position is that its C<:.liforn1.a. intrastate 

operations are conducted at a loss; operations in the California 

corridor are a substantial portion of its total California intrastate 

operations; fares in the corridor are maintained at levels substan­

tially lower than anywhere else in the nation; and that an increase 

is required to bring such fares up to a r~sonable level. United 

aclmits that it cannot maintain fares in the California corridor on 

a higher level than its principal competitors; therefore, it seeks 

interim 'fares on the same level as those proposed by PSA. 

Discussion 

The record herein is completed and the application has 

been submitted, both as to the interim and final relief sought. The 

record shows that applicant's intrastate operations in the California 

co~idor have been conducted at a loss, and will be conducted at s­

loss during 1969 unless fares are increased. Based oc the record 

herein, an increase in fares is just.ified and should be authorized .. 

The record herein clearly shows, however, that United c.:mnot main­

tain higher air fares for its jet commuter operations than those 

maintained by PSA, its principal competitor. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The Commission finds as follows: 

1. No financial emergency exists with respect to operations 

of United which requires an interim. increase in its commuter fares. 

2. United will not exercise authority to increase its commuter 

fares in the California corridor to a level ~igher than the fares of 

competing air carriers in the California corridor. 
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3. PSA is United's principal competitor in the so-cal1e~ 

California corridor. Increased air fares ~utho~ized to PSA in a 

decision issued today in Application No. 50847 are on the same level 

as the "interim" fares sought: in the application herein. 

4. Based upon allocation and separation procedures used by 

applicant~ operations in the California corridor at commueer air 

fares were conducted at a loss in 1967. 

5.a. The estimate of commuter operations for the year 1969:1 as 

set forth fn Table l~ indicates that operations under present fares 

will be conducted at a loss ~ as represented by an opertlting ratio 

(before taxes) of 105.8 percent. 

b. The estimate of 1969' operations at the full amount of the 

revenue increase sought he=ein (Table l~ Column (c) ind1cetes 

cOtl.'lmuter operations ~1oulcl be conducted at a profit> as represented 

by an operating ratio (befcre taxes) of 94.8 percent. These results 

~1ould be obtained only if competing carriers' fares we=e o'!t the SatlC 

lcvel. 

c. The estimate of 1969 operations ~t the sought "interim" 

fares (table 2) indicates that operations would be concucted at a 

p:o£it~ as represented by an operating ratio (before taxes) of 

9$..2 percent. 

6. Increased fares at the level sought as "interim" herein 

.are the maximum jet commuter air fares that United can maintai:n in 

the so-called ~lifornia corridor and continue to cowpcte 

effectively; said fares would produce revenues which will exceeo 

estimated expenses and provide a ma.rgin of profit; :md said 

ine:e.ased eoram.uter air fares. .:ll:'~ justified. 
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The Commission eoncludes as follows: 

1. The request for interim relief should be denied. 

2. Applicant should be authorized to establish the sought 

uintcrim" commuter air fares set forth ir1 the application herein. 

3. The application should be dismisseo with respect to sought 

fare inereClSes other ti."J.an eommuter fares, as such portion of the: 

a~plication has been withdrawn. 

ORDER ......,--_....-

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. United Air Lines, Ine. is 3uthorized to establish tbe 

increased commuter air fares set forth in par3graph III of its 

Petition for Interim Relief filed February 13, 1969 in Applic:l.tion 

l~o. 50464. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result 

of the order herein s~ll be filed not earlier than the effective 

c'a1.:e of this order and may be made effective not earlier than five 

days after the effective date hereof on not less than five days' 

notice to the Commission and to the public. 

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised 

~~tttio ninety days after the effective date of this order. 

3. The Petition for Interim Relief ~ Application No. 50464 

filed February 13, 1969 is denied, and all portions of the 
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application except ~~ose seeking increases in commuter air fares 

are dismissed. 

the effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ Sa.n=;;..Fr:I.n;;;.;;,;;;_C ... lsc ...... O ___ • California ~ this 

<q:;e;L day of ___ :J __ U_L Y ___ ~ 1969. 
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